
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Jonathon Partridge

direct line 0300 300 4634

date 11 September 2014

NOTICE OF MEETING

CO-CONVENED OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Tuesday, 23 September 2014 following the conclusion of 
the Corporate Resources OSC but not before 1.00 p.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman, Members and Co-opted Members of the CHILDREN’S SERVICES, 
CORPORATE RESOURCES, SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING AND 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES:

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

5.  Questions, statements and deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Fees and Charges

To review the Council’s proposed Fees and Charges schedule and 
recommend a preferred approach to the Executive. 

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



Meeting: Co-convened meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Date: 23 September 2014 

Subject: Fees and Charges 2015/16
Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Corporate Services.
Summary: The report proposes the revised fees and charges for 2015/16 and 

identifies those charges where increases are significantly different from 
the 2% advisory increase as per the 2015/16 Budget Strategy.

Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Denis Galvin, Head of Financial Performance

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected:  All

Function of: Council

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Council Priorities:
1. The annual review and setting of the Council’s Fees and Charges are integral 

to the Council’s Budget Strategy and the legal requirement to deliver a 
balanced budget. The review ensures a rigorous, responsible and realistic 
approach is taken to determine the appropriateness and relevance of the 
Council’s schedule of fees and charges. Setting a balanced budget ensures the 
Council allocates its resources to deliver the priorities. These are:

 Enhancing your local community – creating jobs, managing growth, protecting 
our countryside and enabling businesses to grow.

 Improved educational attainment

 Promoting health and wellbeing, and protecting the vulnerable

 Better infrastructure – improved roads, broadband reach and transport.

 Great universal services – waste, leisure and libraries.

 Value for money – freezing council tax.
Financial:
2. The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Page 3
Agenda Item 6



Legal:
3. The Council has various powers to charge for aspects of the services it 

provides.  The general rule is that when it is carrying out a statutory duty the 
Council can only make a charge where there is specific power to do so.
Section 93 of the Local government Act 2003 provides that when the Council is 
providing a discretionary service, it may charge for the service, provided the 
person receiving the service has agreed to its pr
[...]
undamental basis at least every 3 years, where it will be necessary to 
examine all the factors set out below in accordance with good practice 
guidance i.e. the CIPFA Practical Guide for Local Authorities on Income 
Generation (Fully revised 2008).’ This was is currently being undertaken

12. The Fees & Charges Policy was reviewed during 2014 under the auspices of a 
Members Task & Finish Group, and the recommended to the Corporate 
Services OSC at its July 2014 meeting.  This Policy is now due to be taken by 
the Executive at its October meeting.

13. The Chief Finance Officer has advised that the inflation rate to be applied in 
line with the Corporate Budget Strategy is 2% which is in line with the latest 
reported Retail Price Index (1.9% as at July 2014). Where there have been 
significant variations from this advisory level these have been identified at 
Appendix B.

General 2% increase
14. For the majority of services there will either be a 2% increase for 2015/16, or 

prices will be held at the 2014/15 price where charges are in line with the 
current economic cost of provision. The details of the individual tariffs is set out 
in Appendix A.

15. Statutory charges have been left at the 2014/15 rate and will be revised once 
the authority has been advised of the rates applicable to 2015/16.

16. The implementation date of the price changes for 2015/16 is the 1st January 
2015 wherever possible.  

17. A number of Fees & Charges will remain with an April 2015 date for a price 
change, where they are either annual agreements, or the Service is statutory 
and subject to an April change.

Traded Service with Schools & Academies
18. There are a number of services that the Council continues to provide to Schools 

and Academies.
19. A full review of these charges was undertaken for the 2014/15 year, and 

proposed changes are reflected in the proposed charges for 2015/16.
20. For services that are provided to both Schools and Academies, where 

appropriate a management fee of 10% is added to the Academy charge. 
21. These charges are communicated to Schools and Academies via a Booklet for 

which is shown as Appendix C.  This booklet is issued annually and charges 
take effect from April 2015 in line with the budget year that is set for Schools. 

Page 5
Agenda Item 6



Appendices:
Appendix A – Fees and Charges Schedule

A1 Social Care Health & Housing
A2 Children’s Services
A3 Community Services
A4 Regeneration & Business Support
A5 Corporate Resources (inc. Registration)
A6 Building Control
A7 Planning Services
A8 Minerals & Waste
A9 Photocopying
A10 Marriage fee changes from 1st September 2014 

Appendix B – Non 2% Charges
Appendix C – Charges to Schools & Academies

Background papers and their location: (open to public inspection)
None

Page 6
Agenda Item 6



Appendix A1
2015/16 Fees & Charges – Social Care, Health & Housing – New Charges with 
effect from 1st January 2015

2014/15 Rate 2015/16 Rate 
Directorate: Social Care Health and Housing £ £

Charges for reference to banks & building societies (VAT n/a) 28.50 29.00

Consent for Cable Installations (VAT n/a) 123.70 126.20

Private Sector Housing
Solicitor "Fast Track" enquiries 40.00 40.80
Immigration survey request - per survey 200.00 204.00
Sheltered Housing 
Sheltered Communal Lounge hire (per hour) 13.20 13.50

Lettings:  (VAT n/a)
Side Room / Small Room

up to 4 hours 30.00                   30.60                   
additional hour 5.40                     5.50                     

Main Hall
up to 4 hours 43.00                   43.85                   
additional hour 11.00                   11.20                   

Kitchen
up to 4 hours 14.50                   14.80                   

Page 7
Agenda Item 6



2015/16 Fees & Charges – Social Care, Health & Housing – New Charges with 
effect from 1st April 2015

Note: Fees & Charges highlighted are statutory charges and the rate is set nationally.

Page 8
Agenda Item 6



2014/15 Rate 2015/16 Rate 
Direct
[...]
              
Day Centres for Adults with Learning Disabilities incl. transport (per day)  (VAT 
n/a) 66.00                   67.30                   
Day Centres for Adults with Learning Disabilities excl. transport (per day)  (VAT 
n/a) 54.00                   55.10                   
Day Centres for Older People - per day incl. transport (per day)  (VAT n/a)

45.00                   45.90                   
Day Centres for Older People excl. Transport (per day)  (VAT n/a) 30.00                   30.60                   

Cost per Social Work hour 35.50                   35.85                   

Care Homes
Weekly price per bed - Abbotsbury 461.60 473.14
Weekly price per bed - Allison House 451.33 462.61
Weekly price per bed - Caddington Hall 426.89 437.56
Weekly price per bed - Ferndale 471.89 483.69
Weekly price per bed - Greenacre 465.52 477.16
Weekly price per bed - Ridgeway Lodge 473.16 484.99
Weekly price per bed - The Birches 462.00 473.55
Weekly price per bed - Westlands 469.14 480.87
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Abbotsbury 475.18 487.06
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Allison House 464.60 476.22
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Caddington Hall 439.44 450.43
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Ferndale 485.77 497.91
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Greenacre 479.21 491.19
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Ridgeway Lodge 487.07 499.25
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - The Birches 475.59 487.48
Other Local Authority Weekly price per bed - Westlands 482.94 495.01

Page 12
Agenda Item 6



Appendix A2
2015/16 Fees & Charges – Children’s Services.  Charges take effect from April 
2015 in line with charges to Schools and Academies.

Note: Fees & Charges highlighted are statutory charges and the rate is set nationally.

2014/15 Rate 2015/16 Rate 

Directorate: Children's Services £ £

Music Service VAT (n/a)
Lesson Setting (Per Term) Direct Debit Direct Debit
Lower Schools 

Group 88.60 90.40
Individual 133.10 135.80

Middle, Upper and Community
Group 88.60 90.40

Individual 20 mins 133.10 135.80
Middle and Upper

                                                                        Individual 30 mins 199.50 203.50
                                                                        Individual 40 mins 266.00 271.30

Out of County and non-LEA schools

Group 98.10 - 94.30 by DD 98.10 - 94.30 by DD

Individual 20 mins 147.00 - 144.30 by DD 147.00 - 144.30 by DD

Individual 30 mins 220.60 - 216.30 by DD 220.60 - 216.30 by DD

School Transport
Concessions & Post 16 bus pass

per term 149.80 152.80
half term 74.75 76.25

year 406.80 414.93

Replacement Bus Pass
 tour operators charge plus a 
handling fee of £10 

 tour operators charge plus a 
handling fee of £10.20

Page 13
Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A3
2015/16 Fees & Charges – Community Services - New Charges with effect from 
1st January 2015

Note: Fees & Charges highlighted are statutory charges and the rate is set nationally.

Fees/Charges 2014/15 Rate 2015/16 Rate

Directorate - Community Services £ £
VAT not applicable unless stated 

Public Protection 
Licences - Animals
Riding Establishments 

Full Licence 
1-5 Horses 123.00 123.00
6-12 Horses 184.00 184.00
13+ Horses 255.00 255.00

Provisional Licence 25% of relevant full fee 25% of relevant full fee
Dangerous Wild Animals 194.00 194.00
Renewal of Dangerous Wild Animals 82.00 82.00
Pet Shops 195.00 195.00
Animal Breeders 180.00 180.00
Animal Boarding Establishments 180.00 180.00
Animal Home Boarding 123.00 123.00
Animal Boarding and Breeding 230.00 230.00

Zoos
50.00 Plus costs calculated 

on basis of officer 
50.00 Plus costs calculated on 

basis of officer 

Grant / New
 hourly rate for each hour 

spent  
 hourly rate for each hour 

spent  

Renewal
 hourly rate for each hour 

spent  
 hourly rate for each hour 

spent  
Performing Animals (per licence) 34.00 34.00

Hackney Cabs and P
[...]
ockroaches  (charge for each infestation treated in a twelve month 
period) 60.00 60.00 
Cockroach Concession 30.00 30.00 
Wasps 68.00 68.00 
Wasps (Concession) 34.00 34.00 
Ants 68.00 68.00 
Ant (Concession) 34.00 34.00 
Fleas 68.00 68.00 
Flea (Concession) 34.00 34.00 

Dog Control 
Veterinary fee Cost Recovery Cost Recovery
Direct return to owner where dogs are chipped / tagged 28.00 28.50
Owner collects from kennels 56.00 57.00

Kennelling (per night) 11.00 11.20
Warden collects dog from kennels and returns to owner 112.00 114.00

Kennelling (per night) 11.00 11.20
Waste - other charges
VAT included at current standard rate
Bulky Waste
To collect bulky waste from domestic premises (per load or part 
thereof) 50.00 51.00
Concession 25.00 25.50
Fridges & Freezers
To collect fridges and freezers from domestic premises 40.00 41.00
Concession 20.00 20.50
Cement Bound Asbestos

To collect cement-bound asbestos from domestic premises:
Assessed on individual case 
basis - contact the Service

Assessed on individual case 
basis - contact the Service

Persons in receipt of means tested benefit
Assessed on individual case 
basis - contact the Service

Assessed on individual case 
basis - contact the Service

VAT not applicable unless stated 
Abandoned / End-of-life Vehicles
To collect and dispose of end-of-life vehicle or abandoned vehicles 
from non-domestic premises
To collect and dispose of end-of-life vehicles  Free Free
To collect and dispose of end-of-life caravans 170.00 173.00

Page 19
Agenda Item 6



Fees/Charges 2014/15 Rate 2015/16 Rate
Directorate - Community Services £ £

Off Street Car Parking Charges
VAT applicable included at current standard rate
Dunstable
West Street (2hr time limit) Free Free
Westfield Road (3 hr time limit) Free Free
Houghton Regis 
Bedford Square (3 hr time limit) Free Free
Tithe Farm Road (3 hr time limit) Free Free
Leighton Buzzard
Baker Street (2 hr time limit) Free Free
Linslade
New Road (2 hr time limit) Free Free
Off Street Car 
[...]
0
(House-bound)

£81.00
(House-bound)

£86.00
(Detained)

£88.00
(Detained)

Certification of a building for religious worship £28.00 £29.00

Registration of a building for the solemnization of marriage 
between a man and a woman (building not already 
registered for the solemnization of marriages of same sex 
couples)

£120.00 £123.00

Registration of a building for the solemnization of marriages 
of same sex couples (building not previously registered for 
the solemnization of marriage between a man and a 
woman)

£120.00 £123.00

Joint application for the registration of a building for the 
solemnization of marriage of a man and woman and same 
sex couples

£120.00 £123.00

Page 43
Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B
Medium Term Financial Plan

Changes to Fees and Charges other than 2% 

For the majority of services there will be a 2% increase for 2015/16. For many small 
charges, the uplift is rounded up to a sensible figure.  These are not disclosed below 
due to materiality.

A number of charges will remain at the 2014/15 price as they are at the current full 
economic cost of provision.  

Those charges that are materially above the suggested 2% increase are identified 
below:
 

Social care Health & Housing

Residential Care and Day Opportunities
Uplift linked to 1% government cap on working age benefits

Domiciliary Care
Freeze rates as they are already nationally high based on benchmarking 
information.

Blue Badges and Best Interest Assessments / Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards
Freeze rates as these are set nationally

Older Peoples’ Care Homes
Uplift linked to Basic State Pension increase of at least 2.5% in line with the 
commitment to the triple lock. These will be reviewed in 2015/16 when there is 
a clear picture of operating costs.

Impact of the Care Act
The Care Act could provide opportunities for additional fees and charges to 
those included on the current SCH&H schedule. Further consideration will 
need to be given once the full detail of the Care Act is known. 

Community Services

A number of Community Service charges have been held at 2014/15 rates as 
they are in line with the current full economic cost of provision.

Mobile Food Trading
It is proposed to cease charging for mobile food trading.  The service has only   
been used once in over 3 years and it is not cost effective to maintain the 
resources to collect or police them.

Page 45
Agenda Item 6



Concessionary fares 
Travel Aid scheme has been increased to match the fees charged for 
concessionary fares for adults as the cost of provision is the same.

Highways and Transportation
Temporary Traffic and Emergency Traffic Regulation Orders requested by 
Companies have been increased by c15% and is based on benchmarking 
with other authorities. 

Directional Signage
A new charges for Tourist and Temporary Directional Signage - per 
application (non refundable).  This is charges on the same basis as the 
existing service for developers.

Libraries and Theatre
Room hire fees have been introduced for Shefford Library.  These are in line 
with charges for other meeting rooms within Libraries.

Charges for refreshment facilities have also been introduced for all Libraries.

Regeneration and Business Support

All charges within Regeneration are under review and have been held at 
2014/15 rates. 

Improvement & Corporate Services

Legal Services
Proposed charges for 2015/16 are based on benchmarking and have 
increased by 5%.

Page 46
Agenda Item 6



Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC)
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Appendix C

Services to Schools & Academies 
2015/16

Statutory and Traded 
Services to Schools & 
Academies

Page 47
Agenda Item 6



INFORMATION CLASSIFICATION: NOT PROTECTED Page 2 of 32

Contents
Page

Traded Services

LTA/maternity pool   3
Insurance Scheme     3
Optional Additional Insurance Cover   5
Inspiring Music (Central Bedfordshire’s Music Service)   7
Schools Secure Network   8
Educational 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CO-CONVENED OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held 
in Council Chamber, Priory House on Tuesday, 23 September 2014.

PRESENT
Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllrs: Barker (Chairman), Duckett and McVicar 
Also 
Present:

Mr Chapman (PGR co-optee), Mr Court (PGR co-optee) and Ms F 
Image (Diocesan representative)

Substitutes: Cllrs Berry (substitute for Cllr Costin) and B Saunders (substitute 
for Cllr G Clarke)

Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllrs: Duckett (Chairman), Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), Chapman and 

Coleman
Substitutes Cllr B Saunders (substitute for Cllr Johnstone)

Social Care, Health & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllrs: Drinkwater (Chairman), Berry, Duckett and Goodchild 
Substitutes Cllrs McVicar (substitute for Cllr Gomm) and Sparrow (substitute 

for Cllr Sheppard)

Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllrs: McVicar (Chairman), Bowater, Matthews, B Saunders, Shadbolt 

and Williams
Substitutes Cllr Chapman (substitute for Cllr Gomm)

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs A R Bastable
Mrs G Clarke
N B Costin
Dr R Egan
C C Gomm
Ms A M W Graham
Mrs D B Gurney
Mr T Hodey
P Hollick
R W Johnstone
D Jones
Mr D Morton
Mrs M Mustoe
R B Pepworth
N J Sheppard
M A Smith
N Warren
T Woodward



OSC- 23.09.14
Page 2

Members in Attendance: Cllrs M Blair
C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care, Health & 
Housing

D J Hopkin Deputy Executive 
Member for Corporate 
Resources

M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources

B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Community Services

M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Mr D Galvin – Head of Financial Performance
Mr I Melville – Head of Business Systems
Mr J Partridge – Corporate Policy Manager
Ms C Ritchie – Head of Registration & Coroner 

Service
Ms S Templeman – Senior Finance Manager

Others in Attendance Public 0

OSC/14/1.   Members' Interests 
Cllr Bowater declared an interest in the business as a Member of the Audit 
Committee.

OSC/14/2.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

Cllr McVicar welcomed the co-opted Members of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and advised Members of the procedure for 
the meeting including the manner in which the discussion would be recorded.  
Whilst the meeting was a co-convened meeting of four separate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees it was noted that any recommendations would be referred 
to the relevant committee for referral to the Executive. 

OSC/14/3.   Petitions 
None. 

OSC/14/4.   Questions, statements and deputations 
None.

OSC/14/5.   Fees and Charges 
Cllr M Jones introduced a report that proposed the revised fees and charges 
for 2015/16 and identified those charges where increases were significantly 
different from the 2% advisory increase as per the 2015/16 Budget Strategy.  In 



OSC- 23.09.14
Page 3

addition it was highlighted that charges would take effect either from 01 
January 2015 or 01 April 2015. 

In addition to discussing the specific fees and charges Members commented 
that the report did not clearly demonstrate which of these were statutory and 
where there was flexibility to amend proposals.  It was suggested that future 
reports identify the level of service use as a means of providing context for 
these charges, for example in relation to waste collection it was proposed to 
increase the charge by £1.00 but it was not clear the extent of the impact of this 
change.  Additionally it was suggested that a more consistent approach to 
setting the fees and charges was required, for example some directorates 
provided a 2014/15 comparison and others did not.  Members also commented 
that in the future it was necessary to have appropriate officers in attendance at 
OSC meetings to discuss the proposed charges and to be able to respond to 
queries on the nature of specific charges. 

In light of the report the Committee discussed the detailed proposed fees and 
charges and commented as follows:- 

 Social Care, Health & Housing (Appendix A1) 

Clarity was sought in relation to proposed fees and charges for telecare 
monitoring services for those who met eligibility criteria and whether VAT had 
been applied appropriately to these charges.  Members also queried whether 
costs relating to domiciliary care were per hour for each carer.

Members also queried fees and charges for guest rooms and whether it would 
be appropriate to increase the proposed charge in light of the comparative 
costs of rooms elsewhere.  The Social Care, Health and Housing OSC 
considered a recommendation to increase the proposed charge but it was 
considered inappropriate to amend the proposed fee at the current time.  It was 
however agreed that it be reviewed for 2016/17 following a review of the 
standard of these facilities. 

Members queried the nature of immigration survey requests and what these 
entailed.  In light of responsibilities being added to the role of the Council it was 
proposed and agreed by the Social Care, Health and Housing OSC that this 
charge be reviewed with a view to the Executive considering whether the 
proposed charge was sufficient. 

Members also queried whether it was necessary to refer to a ‘renewal’ of a blue 
badge and whether the weekly price per care home bed for other local 
authorities was high enough in comparison to our own prices. 

RECOMMENDED by the Social Care Health and Housing OSC to 
Executive that the comments detailed above be considered and that 
whilst the Committee supports the proposed fees and charges in 
Appendix A1 in light of the additional responsibilities on the Council 
relating to immigration surveys the associated charge be reviewed to 
ensure they were set at an appropriate level for 2015/16. 

 Children’s Services (Appendix A2)



OSC- 23.09.14
Page 4

Members noted the charges relating to schools transport and in addition sought 
clarity in relation to the charges for the music service and the means by which 
schools could use the pupil premium to fund music lessons.  Members also 
sought clarity in relation to the charges for out of county and non-LEA schools, 
specifically why there was not a 40 minute lesson for out of county schools and 
why costs were not increasing for 2015.

RECOMMENDED by the Children’s Services OSC to Executive that the 
proposed charges in Appendix A2 be supported subject to further clarity 
being provided in relation to music service charges for out of county and 
non-LEA schools to ensure that these charges were set at an appropriate 
level for 2015/16. 

 Community Services (Appendix A3)

Members sought clarity in relation to the purpose of ‘definitive statements’.  
Members also queried why the charges for granting a sex shop/cinema license 
were the same and whether the fee for granting of a sexual entertainment 
venue was sufficient.  In relation to charges for the Licensing Act 2003 
Members queried in general terms whether these fees were high enough. 

Members queried the proposed weekly rate for off-street parking in Flitwick and 
whether it would be appropriate to provide a discount.  In response the 
Executive Member commented this charge was presently being reviewed and 
further information would be provided at the Executive meeting. 

Members queried the proposed charges for Hackney Cabs and Private Hire 
Licences and sought clarity as to why these fees had not increased.  It was 
agreed that further clarity would be provided at the Executive meeting.  

Members also queried whether it was necessary to agree a charge in relation 
to licensing mobile food vans.  The Executive Member agreed to review this 
charge and whether it was necessary to include a charge, following a 
consistent approach to the recommendation of a charge for sex shop licences.  
The Executive Member was also asked to consider whether the charge for 
collecting fridges and freezers from domestic premises should be reduced or 
remain at the 2014/15 rate in order to deter fly tipping. 

RECOMMENDED by the Sustainable Communities OSC to Executive that 
the proposed charges in Appendix A3 be supported but that further 
clarity be provided in light of the comments detailed above at the relevant 
Executive meeting. 

 Regeneration & Business Support (Appendix A4)

Members queried why the proposed charges for 2015/16 had been held at 
2014/rates.  The Executive Member agreed to review the charges prior to the 
Executive meeting to consider whether it was appropriate to apply a 2% 
increase. 



OSC- 23.09.14
Page 5

RECOMMENDED by the Sustainable Communities OSC to Executive that 
the proposed fees and charges in Appendix A4 be reviewed to determine 
whether it was appropriate to apply a 2% increase for 2015/16.

 Corporate Resources (including registration) (Appendix A5)

The Committee received an update in relation to the proposed fees and 
charges for the registration service in light of Bedford Borough Council’s 
decision to apply an uplift of 3-3.5%.  In light of this increase Members agreed 
it would be appropriate for Central Bedfordshire Council to negotiate these 
charges with a view to agreeing a similar uplift to Bedford Borough Council. 

In addition Members queried the rational for not increasing charges in relation 
to land charges, which it was confirmed was due to the Council not being 
permitted to make a profit in relation to this service.  Members also sought 
clarity in relation to the charges associated to Freedom of Information requests 
and the time taken to compile a request. 

RECOMMENDED by the Corporate Resources OSC to Executive that the 
proposed fees and charges in Appendix A5 be supported subject to a 
review of the proposed fees and charges for the registration service to 
bring them in line with the proposed charge for Bedford Borough 
Council. 

 Building Control (Appendix A6)

RECOMMENDED by the Sustainable Communities OSC to Executive that 
the proposed fees and charges in Appendix A6 be reviewed to determine 
whether it was appropriate to apply a 2% increase for 2015/16.

 Planning Services (Appendix A7)

RECOMMENDED by the Sustainable Communities OSC to Executive that 
the proposed fees and charges in Appendix A7 be reviewed to determine 
whether it was appropriate to apply a 2% increase for 2015/16.

 Minerals & Waste (Appendix A8)

RECOMMENDED by the Sustainable Communities OSC to Executive that 
the proposed fees and charges in Appendix A8 be reviewed to determine 
whether it was appropriate to apply a 2% increase for 2015/16.

 Photocopying (Appendix A9)

RECOMMENDED by the Corporate Resource OSC to Executive that the 
proposed fees and charges in Appendix A9 be supported.

 Marriage fees (Appendix A10)

NOTED the statutory fees and charges proposed in Appendix A10.



OSC- 23.09.14
Page 6

 Charges to Schools and Academies (Appendix C)

Members sought further clarity on the process for making schools aware of the 
proposed charges in relation to statutory and traded services to schools and 
academies.  Members also sought clarity in relation to the process by which 
these proposed charges were scrutinised before they were implemented.  It 
was also requested that the proposed charges for the following academic year 
be provided to schools in a timely way so they were aware of charges prior to 
setting their budget for the following year. 

In addition Members queried the costs of psychologists and requested that 
these be reviewed to determine whether the charges were appropriate.  It was 
also commented that the charges in relation to the music service did not 
appear to correspond with those included in Appendix A2.  Further clarity was 
also required in relation to the charges for the schools secure network costs.

RECOMMENDED that further clarity be sought from the Director for 
Children’s Services and the Executive Members to ascertain the process 
for scrutinising these proposed charges before they were implemented. 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 13.10pm and concluded at 15.35pm)


